Instruction Manual Supplement
D104788X012
December 2024
Fisher™ FIELDVUE™ DVC7K Digital
Valve Controller
HART Field Device Specification
Instruction Manual Supplement
D104788X012

Manufacturer Name: Fisher Controls Physical Device Category: Valve Positioner
Manufacture ID Code: 19 (13 Hex) Model Name(s): DVC7K [1312]
HART Protocol Revision: 7.7 Device Type Code: 18 (12 Hex)
Number of Device Variables: 10 Device Revision: 1
Physical Layers Supported: FSK
Figure 1. Fisher FIELDVUE DVC7K Digital Valve Controller
Instruction Manual Supplement
D104788X012
4
Section 3: Product Overview
December 2024
Product Overview
Section 3: Product Overview
The Fisher FIELDVUE DVC7K Digital Valve Controller is a HART communicating
instrument that is used to control valve position using a processed 4 to 20 mA
signal as the input. The DVC7K converts this 4 to 20 mA signal to a valve travel
position of 0 to 100%.
Instruction Manual Supplement
D104788X012
December 2024
5
Section 4: Product Interfaces
Product Interfaces
Section 4: Product Interfaces
4.1 Control Valve Interface
The DVC7K digital valve controller is mechanically attached to the valve’s actuator
by means of a mounting bracket. The control valve's position is conveyed to the
travel sensor of the DVC7K digital valve controller by means of the feedback
bracket and magnet assembly attached to the actuator’s stem.
Pneumatic tubing connected to the DVC7K brings instrument supply air to the
DVC7K and takes controlled output air from the DVC7K to the actuator. Pressure
sensors in the DVC7K measure these pressure signals and present them as
device variables.
Figure 2. DVC7K Magnetic Assembly
ACTUATOR
MOUNTING
BRACKET
DIGITAL VALVE CONTROLLER
FEEDBACK BRACKET AND
MAGNET ASSEMBLY
4.2 Host Interface
The input to the DVC7K can either be two-wire 4 to 20 mA current loop
(in point-to-point mode) or 24 V DC (in multi-drop mode). This input is connected
in the terminal box on marked “LOOP +” and “LOOP -”. Refer to the DVC7K Quick
Start guide for connection details.
Instruction Manual Supplement
D104788X012
6
Section 4: Product Interfaces
December 2024
Product Interfaces
4.3 Internal Jumper and Switches
The input to the DVC7K is determined by the 4 to 20/24 V switch on the front
cover assembly. If the DVC7K device was purchased with I/O options, the device
has optional output circuits for two solid state dry contact switches. Switch 1 is a
normally open circuit and Switch 2 is a normally closed circuit. The output circuits
must be enabled with the Local User Interface (LUI) or handheld communicator.
Refer to the instruction manual for additional details on the I/O options.
Figure 3. Printed Circuit Board (PCB) Connections and Settings
Figure 4. Terminal Box
With I/O Options Without I/O Options
4.4 Local User Interface
4.4.1 Local Controls and Displays
This device has an intuitive Local User Interface with six push buttons and LCD to
setup and calibrate the device without any external tools. Refer to the Quick Start